L

=

:
{
1
.:;-
i
i
L
L
L
l
F‘

This page end oover 1 S000TE







CONTENTS

To the OWNEeYr ...cecosessaascss

Specifications ........
Safety section ........
Pre-~start instructions
ControlS ..cocceconccsos
Driving hints ... c0000
Operating instructions
Mower deck service ....

Cutting height adjustment

.
a
°
IS
a

*

4 o 8 8 8
¢ » 3 0 a

Foot control adjustments .
Leveling adjustment ......
Service schedule .........
Filter locations .........
Tubrication ....cceceoaoce
Trouble shooting ...cccecse

PARTS

a @ ®© & 4 ® % o a4 © 8 ®

e & & @ & » %

ENGine tocioecacosscossssns
Electrical ....cocescacsanss
Hydraulic system .ccceeesa-
Hydraulic schematic .......
Hydraulic valves ..c.ccccoos

Mower deck assembly, left
Mower deck assembly, right

£

Stabilizer arm assembly ...

Steering head assembly
Brake assembly ....c...
Foot control assembly .
Front mower chassis ...
Middle mower chassis ..
Rear mower chasis .....
Decal locations ......-

REGISTRATION
/

Date of Purchase /

-

®

°

¢ & @& # 8 & o8 & 8

& s & & @

4 ®8 8 © 4 & @
8 ® a @ & & %

e 8 & ¢

LISTS

¢ & & & B 6 @ s 2
e & © & B 8 8 b 2
¢ ¢ & & & 38 @ B 4

L

¢ © & ® B @

3

Dealer's Name

e & & & & &

¢ & @& a B & © T 3 & @ a 8 ¢ 8 a4 9 @
? & 2 & & a4 @2

L]
a

¢ & & & @ 8 @

[
&

e & & & ® & & & 4
[ a L) 9 o & & & a

e & e ® & o B

8 8 8 8 ¢ % 2

L]

]
]

e e @ 9 & 4 & @

¢ ¢ 8 8 @ & @

e

a & ¢ 4 ¢ & & @& & & @ @& @ @
3 a

8 8 ¢ @° & a @

& 9 - L]

. & @
s & @
e & @
e & 9
& @
o o e
o a @
e e a
e @ ®
o o ®
¢ o o
o &
® o o
* & @
@ @ ®

Serial Number-Machine

Serial Number-Engine

& 6 ¢ & e
e o @ v e
© 8 v v e
¢ 8 o 0 0
o @ o 8 o
¢ o8 o a
o @ 8 o8 @
¢ 0 @ o @
© 6 o 6 o
¢ u s & ®
@ @ & 6 @
@ ¥ % e 0
L ]
e 8 v 2w
e @ ¢ 9 @
e o o 8 v
* 6 a8 o @
“ 8 0 6w
a4 0 86
v 6 & % e
v e o oB
* ® 6 v 2
s o o 8 @
v 2 8 @ @
e & 8 o ®
* % 8 & o
a8 0 bW
e s @ v e
* o ¥ @

s B 6 @ &

Phone

a & & o© 8 9 A

]

e 2 & @8 o & ©° & 9 &

e & 8 8 B3 @ o

4 ®

L]

B ® ¢ & & 8 & & & & 6 o a B &
L]

&
& @ & o & & & 8

4 ® & & & 4 8 6 & & o @ & 8

e & & & & @ & & & 8 © & & &
@ @ a4 9

[ 4 a L] * L] L = [ [ L) o

e # & ¢ @& & ® © 8 @

e ¢ & & & 8 @ 3

& ¢ & € & B8 a A
[

=
s
[ e
[t @
D

oo il
esal3
eseld
cee15
16-19

»
.
®
s
98]
[x4]
i
[S]
0

No.

For 1993 series ATM72 Mowers, beginning serial number DOO1.

ATM72/0693

JUN - 1988



DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
WARRANTY POLICY

STATEMENT OF WARRANTY

DewEze Mfg., Inc. warrants to each purchaser of
new DewEze equipment from an authorized dealer or
representative, that such equipment to be free from
manufacturing defects in normal service for a period
of ONE YEAR, commencing with delivery to the
original user.

The obligation of DewEze Mfg., Inc. under this
warranty is expressly limited to our option, to
replacement or repair at a service facility
designated by DewEze or at the manufacturing plant
in Harper, Kansas, of such part or parts as
inspection shall disclose to have been defective.
This warranty does not apply to defects caused by
damage or unreasonable use (including failure +to
proved reasonable and necessary maintenance), or to
tires, belts, blades, lights, or other normal
maintenance items while in the possession of the
consumer.

DewEze Mfg., Inc., makes no warranty with
respect to trade accessories. They are subject to
the warranties of their respective manufacturers.

The engine is subject to the factory warranty
as outlined in the engine OWNER'S MANUAL and must be
serviced by an authorized engine service facility.

ANY IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE
DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. DewEze Mfg.,
Inc. makes no other express warranty, nor is anyone
authorized to make any on behalf of DewEze Mfg.,
Inc.

For information on warranty procedures Dlease
contact your nearest dealer.

L



TO THE DEWEZE ATM72 (ALL TERRAIN MOWER) OWNER OR OPERATOR:

It is important that you take the time to read this manual
carefully before operating the machine. You should be familiar with
all safety precautions and operating and service procedures. Operator
knowledge and familiarity will make a difference in how the machine
will perform.

This OWNER'S MANUAL was written to help you realize the full
benefits of the machine and to help vou malntaln it so it will give you
long and productive service.

The objective of DewEze Manufacturing in the design of the ATM 72
was to create a mowing machine which can function as safely and
comfortably on slopes and inclines as it can on level ground. The
results are a mowxng machine which will automatically adijust itself to
keep the operator 1n a vertical position on all slopes up to 30
degrees,

If you have any guestions that are not covered in this manual,
please feel free to contact your nearest dealer.

REGARDING PRODUCT CHANGES:

Following publication of this manual certain changes in standard
egquipment and options may have occured which would not be included in
these pages. Your DewEze dealer is the best source for up to date
information.

DewEze Mfg.,Inc. reserves the rlght to change product
specifications at any time without 1ncurrlng obligation to provide such
updates to previously manufactured units.

DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
Rt. 2, Box 78
Harper, KS. 67058

Phone: 800-835-1042 {(out of state)
316-896-7381 (in Kansas)
316-896-7129 (Fax)



ATM72 BPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE -~ LISTER PETTER LPAZ
FUEL - #2 Diesel
OIL ~ 15W-40, API Classification CE/SF
INJECTION -~ Direct
ROTATION ~ locking on flywheel - Anticlockwise
BORE AND STROKE - 3.00 % 3.15 in.
CYLINDER CAPACITY -~ 44.3 cu. in.
COMPRESSION RATIC - 18.5:1
FIRING ORDER — 1-2-3
OIL SUMP CAPACITY (including filter) 4.0 US gt.
CAPACITY BETWEEN DIPSTICK MARKS .... 1.0 US gt.

LUBRICATING OIL PRESSURE, HOT ..... . 36.0 P3I at 3000 RPM
IDLE ..... 14.5 PSIX

OIL PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE SETTING -~ 37.7 = 46.4 PSI

IDLIKG SPEED .ccccecccccanconsnsces 1200 (4,~} 50 RPM

MINIMUM SPEED WITH FULL LOAD ..... 1500 RPM

MAXIMUM SPEED .cccuieacsscoca ocasas 3225 RPM

BATTERY -~ BCI Group 26, 350 AMP

FILTERS — ENGINE
0IL: DewEze 800031, Lister 751-10620
FUEL, PRIMARY: DewEze 800032, Lister 201-13118

E¥YDRAYLIC
SUCTION & RETURN FILTER: DewEze 820020, Zinga AE1l0

AIR
FILTER ELEMENT: DewEze 800033, Lister 602-41760

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -~ WHEEL DRIVE: Ross — ME29
DECK DRIVE MOTOR: Ultra - Fixed Displacement
DECK DRIVE PUMP: Sunstrand SNP2-14
CHARGE PUMP: Sunstrand SNP2-6
PROPULSION PUMP: Sunstrand M25
STEERING: Ross/TRW
MOTOR CIl.: 1BW-40
HOSES: 12,000 PSI Bursting Pressure

SAFETY SWITCHES ~ SEAT: If operator is not sitting on seat, BLADES
WILL NOT ENGAGE

TIRES - DRIVE: Spidertrak, 25 x 12.50-12. Filled with 60 oz.
tire sealant. (10-16 PSI)

STABILIZER: Dicc 5.375 x 8. This tire must be foam filled
for proper operation of leveling system.

DECK CASTER: 11 X 4 — 5 NHS (50 PSI)

BRAKES - Hydraulic, hand operated, use DOT 3 Brake Fluid gnly.

= o
gl - - me



3.

4.

i10.

il.
12.
13.

14.

15.

SAFETY SECTION

W D S O R R T R ROW0N SR S
- L
= §828 WARNING i8¢ -
] =
- DO NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE &
W UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND UNDER- -
& STOCD THIS OPERATOR'S MANUAL B
W [

Always fasten your seat belt when operating DewEze mowers.

Never allow persons to operate this machine without proper
instruction, or allow children to operate the machine.

Never carry passengers.

Never direct discharge of material from the mower deck toward
bystanders.

If leveling system malfunctions, immediately turn down hill to level
ground and stop machine.

Never drive on a hill that is steeper than 30 degrees.

SLOW DOWN when turning downhill. Fast turns may not allow leveling
system to function properly.

Before making repairs, maintenance, or adjustment, turn blade clutch
to OFF. Turn the engine OFF. Remove the ignition key.

Before dismounting, turn off blades. Put foot control in neutral
position and set parking brake. Stop engine and remove ignition key.

Relieve all pressure in the hydraulic system before disconnecting or
working on hydraulic lines.

Keep all shields in place during machine operation.
Do not place hands or feet under deck.
Do not fill fuel tank while engine is running, or hot.

Place block under deck for support before performing maintenance on
mower blades with deck raised.

Safety decals must be replaced on machine if missing or illegible.

OPERATING TIPS

1. ALWAYS CHECK ENGINE OIL BEFORE STARTING.

2. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE PLENTY OF FUEL.

3. VISUALLY CHECK TIRES.

4. READ SAFETY DECALS.

5. ADJUST SEAT TO COMFORTABLE POSITION.

6. ALWAYS USE GOOD JUDGEMENT WHEN USING THI1S MACHINE.
7. CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE STARTING.

- 7 =



PRE-START INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE STARTING: .
Be sure the engine is properly filled with oil and fuel.

CRANKCASE OIL: Fill the crankcase with an oil that meets the
API (American Petroleum Institute) service designation CE/SF.
Do not mix brands or grades of motor oil. Recommended oil
viscosity for expected temperatures are listed in the service
schedule on page 11. -

A G GRS RENE TS S T S e SaEe IREE
= ]
s £25f DANGER 118t B
[} =
- DO NOT REMOVE THE DIPSTICK WHILE THE -
o ENGINE IS RUNNING. Qil nay blow out -
- the fill tube causing injury. -
= =

HYDRAULIC OIL: Make sure that the hydraulic oil in the
reservoir is at the proper level on dipstick. If not, fill
with HED15-40 or HD10=-40 motor oil. (HD15-40 SUPPLIED FROM
FACTORY)

RECOMMENDED FUEL: Use clean, fresh, #2 Diesel. Refer to the
engine manufacturer's manual for further information on fuel.

BRAKES: Make sure brake fluid is at proper level. If not,
fill to proper level with DOT 3 brake fluid.

N B CRNE TR AR ST T R OR RED R
. o
- 1111 WARNING  #11} -
] .
- AVOID POTENTIAL EXPLOSIONS! NEVER -
- FILL THE FUEL TANK WHILE THE ENGINE -
- IS RUNNING! -
) =

INSPECTION: Inspect the engine visually before starting.
Check for loose or missing parts and any damage that may have
occurred in shipment.

R R N W N AR DR e e DR GG S
] .. |
- t111  IMPORTANT  $1f! -
] |
- CHECK FOR SIGNS OF LOOSE BOLTS, -
- BELTS, HOSES... AFTER ONE HOUR AND -
- DATLY THEREAFTER. | -
. ]

i I
£
|



OPERATING CONTROLS

Figure 1

OICIOIBION0),

OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

ENGINE TEMPERATURE GAUGE

YOLT METER

HOUR METER

THROTTLE. Push forward for increased engine speed.
Pull back for idle. When mowing, run throttle at full
speed.

MOWER SWITCH. To turn blades on, pull switch handle
out and push up. Light will indicate when blades are
on.

LEVELING SWITCH. On position turns on automatic
leveling.

MANUAL, OVERRIDE SWITCH. Overrides automatic leveling.
Hold switch to the left to tilt machine to the left.
Hold switch to the right to tilt machine to the right.
LIGHT SWITCH.

IGNITION SWITCH.

STEERING WHEEL TILT ADJUSTMENT. Loosen knob and move
steering wheel to desired position, then tighten knob
to hold steering wheel at that position.




DRIVING THE DEWEZE ATM72

Driving the DEWEZE ATM72 with the automatic leveling device will
be a new and different experience. After several minutes of
driving, the smooth controcl and sturdy feel will become comfortable
The security of always sitting upright, and the feel of
powerful, positive traction will give you confidence and comfort in
most mowing situations. We urge EXTREME CAUTION lest your
confidence in these features get you in trouble. REMEMBER: The
features of the machine cannot replace good common sense!

to you.

SOME GUIDELINES:

10.
11.

iz.

Take some time to get used to the handling
characteristics of the machine.

Always look before backing up.

SLOW DOWN over rough terrain.

DO KOT make sharp turns at high speeds.

Always keep your feet on the foot-rests while operating
the machine.

Never attempt to operate the machine when it is
malfunctioning.

Never attempt to climb slopes greater than 30 degrees.
If it is necessary to park the mower on a hill, be sure
€0 USE THE PARKING BRAKE AND CHOCK THE WHEELS!

Wear appropriate, protective clothing while operating
the mower.

HEVER ALLOW PEQOPLE IN THE AREA YOU ARE MOWING!

Always avoid mowing over debris that could be projected
from the mower discharge or do damage to the machine or
anything in the area.

FOR BEST RESULTS, OPERATE THE MOWER ENGINE AT FULL
THROTTLE. This will allow the blades to turn at
optimum speed, and the leveling device to be the most
responsive. Forward speed is easily controlled with
the foot control pedal.

den
oom
[
ey

WARNING

o
L2
San
L]

SLOW DOWN WHEN TURNING ON A HILL

FAST TURNS MAY NOT ALLOW LEVELING
SYSTEM TO FUNCTION PROPERLY

AUTO LEVEL WILL NOT WORK IF STEERING
WHEEL IS HELD AGAINST STOP DURING
EXTREME RIGET OR LEFT TURN.

B
Han
1L
1L

DANGER g

L1 ]
Bow
anm

TC AVOID PERSONAL INJURY, BEFORE LEAVING
THE SEAT, ALWAYS:

- TURN BLADE SWITCH OFF

~ RETURN FOOT CONTROL TO NEUTRAL

~ SHUT OFF ENGINE

! I
[+3}
| I

§



STARTING:

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Put foot control in neutral pesition.

Turn all electrical switches to the OFF position.

Move throttle forward about 1/3.

Turn switch to HEAT position for 30 seconds if
temperature is below 40 degrees.

Turn the key all the way to the right until the engine
starts, then release kKey.

In cold weather, run engine long enough to allow the
hydraulic oil to warm up before using the mower.

To move forward —- push toe of foot control forward.
To move backward —- push heel of foot control down.
To STOP -- move the foot control teo neutral position.

o
@ CAUTION: ALWAYS MOVE FOOT CONTROL GRADUALLY! :
T DN R DHED R D R e G e RS TR G

Figure 2

%  IMPORTANT: CHECK FOR SIGNS OF LOOSE -
m BOLTS, BELTS, HOSES, AND OTHER COMPONENTS g
@ AFTER ONE HOUR OF OPERATION AND DAILY -
s  THEREAFTER. =

- -



MOWER DECK SERVICE

The DEWEZE ATM72 is equipped with a leveling system

override.

This override allows you to raise the mower decks

for blade maintenance without the need for jacks. It also
eliminates the need to crawl under the machine for blade ang
deck maintenance.

TC RAISE DECK:

a.

h.

i.
.

Move foot control to neutral and make sure that
the switch for the mower blades (item 6, page 5)
is in the QFF position.

Set parking brake located on right side of seat.
Start engine with throttle at idle.

Turn the leveling switch (item 7, page 5} to the
OFF position. -

Dismount the tractor.

Push the override switch (item 8, page 5) in the
direction you want tractor to lean, away from the
deck you wish to raise: hold switch until the
tractor lays completely over.

Release the switch and close the valve (refer to
illustration below) opposite of the deck that you
want to raise.

Turn leveling switch (item 7, page 5) ON and deck
will raise by itself.

Turn the leveling switch to the OFF position.
TURN ENGINE OFF!

TO LOWER DECK:

a.

Open the same valve that you closed previously
and the deck will lower. {refer to illustration
below)

After deck has lowered, with the foot contrel in
neutral position, start the engine.

Turn the leveling switch to the ON position:
mower will return to the upright position.
Release the parking brake.

Figure 26




CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

Figure 3

¢

rm
7
N
(IR

3 )

Yo
R L

HANDLE

1. Raise deck (Left or Right) for service.
{SEE MOWER DECK SERVICE ON PAGE 8.)

2. Adijust front deck caster to desired height.
a. Remove BOLT B with wrench provided
b. Arrange SPACER C as needed for height
c. Replace BOLT B
3. Lower deck.
4. Lift deck and adjust PIN D to same height as caster.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 on opposite deck.
6. Loosen LCCK NUT and BOLT E with wrench provided.

7. Adjust BOLT A (Front and Rear) with wrench provided
80 that deck is level, or slightly lower in front.

8. Tighten LOCK NUT and BOLT E with wrench provided.

-9~ JUN -~ 1993



NEUTRAL START & FOOT PEDAL
SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENTS

FIGURE 4

NEUTRAL START SWITCH FOOT PEDAL SENSITIVITY
ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS
FIGURE 4-A FIGURE 4-B

0.04




NEUTRAL START SPRING/TENSION ADJUSTMENT

The neutral start spring tension affects the amount of
pressure reguired on the foot pedal.

This pressure may be adjusted by adding or subtracting
WASHER B as shown in Figure 4, page 10. Adding washers w111
require less pressure, and subtractlng washers will reguire
more pressure on the foot pedal. Adjust tension s¢ that the
pedal will return to neutral immediately when removing foot
pressure from pedal.

CAUTION: ADDING TOO MANY WASHERS B WILL PREVENT THE FOOT
PEDAL FROM RETURNING TO NEUTRAL.

NEUTRAL CENTERING ADJUSTMENT

See figure 4, page 10. Loosen NUTS ¢ and D . Slide the
FLAT SPRING g up or down SO sprlnq will return transmission
to neutral. If mower is moving forward, slide spring down.
If mower is moving backward, move spring up.

NOTE: Move FLAT SPRING € a small amount, start tractor and
check for movement. Readijust, if necessary.

NEUTRAL START SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

Adjust the distance between switch plunger and neutral start
spring to .040 in.

For a coarse adjustment, remove NUT G (figure 4-A, page 10}
and add or remove WASHERS F (figure 4-A). For fine
adjustment, screw NUT E (figure 4-A) in or out as needed.

FOOT PEDAL SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENTS

Sensitivity of the foot pedal can be adjusted as shown in
Figure 4-B, on page 10. Attaching the rod end bearing in
heles as shown in position No. 1 glves the least sensitive
reaction from the Foot Pedal. Attaching the rod end bearing
to holes as shown in p051t10ns No. 2,3, and 4 increases the
sensxt1v1ty reaction, with position No. 4 giving the most
sengitive reaction.

-] -
JUN — - 1993



E"}}, ¥

PROCEDURE FOR ATM72 LEVELING ADJUSTMENT

Make sure the mower is set up for level cut and is on level
ground.

Remove mercury switch cover.
start engine and push throttle controcl to full open.
Turn leveling switch (Item 7, page 5) to ON position.

Hold Manual Override Switch (Item 8, page 5) to the left
until tractor is leaning fully to the left. Release switch.

If tractor does not return to upright, loosen mounting bolt
on the LEFT mercury switch. Move outer end of the LEFT
mercury switch DOWN slightly. Repeat Step 6 and adjust
mercury switch until tractor returns to upright. Tighten
mounting bolt.

If tractor returns past upright, loosen mounting bolt on the
LEFT mercury switch. Move outer end of the LEFT mercury
switch UP slightly. Repeat Step 6 and adjust mercury switch
until tractor stops at upright. Tighten mounting bolt.

Repeat the above procedures, tilting tractor to the RIGHT,
and adjusting the RIGHT mercury switch.

If tractor continues to move right and left after returning
to upright, move the outer end of BOTH mercury switches UP
slightly and repeat the above adjusting procedures.

MERCURY SWITCHES
(Looking from rear of mower)

Figure 5

=] D



SERVICE SCHEDULE
DATLY

Check fuel level ~=c==—e-—- Use clean #2 Diesel.
Check engine oil level ~-- Use HD15-40 above 40 degrees F.
Use HD10-40 at or below 40 degrees F.
(HDi5-40 SUPPLIED FROM FACTORY)
3. Check hydraulic o0il level~ Use HD15-40 or HD10-40 motor oil.
(HD15-40 SUFPLIED FROM FACTCORY)

=

4. Clean engine air pre-
filter and filter —-==-—=——- Blow out with 20 PSI compressed air.
5. Visually inspect! ==wmo——- Belts, bolts, fittings, and hoses
(for signs of leaks or looseness);
accumulator and englne {for signs of
obstruction of air cocling and excess
dirt).

6. Continually loock and listen for signs of hydraulic malfunction
(excessive noise, sluggish control response, etc.). If signs
occur STOP IMMEDIATELY or serious damage to hydraulic
components could occur!

At the first sign of abnormal hydraulic function
check the hydraulic oil level. Change hydraulic
0il filter and refill oil as needed.

40 HOUR SERVICE - DPREVIQUS AND FOLLOWING ITEMS

Check Tire Pressure: 10 TO 16 PSI front and rear.
50 PSI caster tire.

125 HOUR SERVICE ~- PREVIOUS AND FOLLOWING ITEHSE

Clean or change air cleaner element under moderately dusty condition.
Check for fuel and o0il leaks.

Check serviceability of battery.

Remove engine baffle and clean cylinder and head fins.

250 HOUR SERVICE -- PREVIOUS AND FOLLOWING ITEMS

Check condition and tension of axial fan belt.
Clean fuel injector nozzle if exhaust is dirty.
Change fuel filter element.

Change engine oil and oil filter.

Change both hydraulic filters.

1000 HOUR OR ANNUAIL SERVICE -— PREVIOUS AND FOLLOWING ITEMS

Repack stabilizer wheels -—=——=- Use a high quality Bearing Grease.
Change hydraulic oil.

FOR STORAGE DURING OFF SEASON

Fill tank with fuel for off season storage.
Maintain tire pressure as specified above.
Disconnect negative battery cable at battery.



e
"

FILTER LOCATIONS

Figure 6

v

i HI-!V'
= 2y ‘

Er

HYDRAUILIC FILTERS

SYSTEM FILTER (Item A, 520403) Change Every 250 Hours
SUCTION FILTER (Item B, 520403) Change Every 250 Hours

ENGINE AIR FILTER

FILTER ELEMENT (Item C, 800033) Clean & Inspect Daily

ENGINE QIL FILTER

SPIN-ON FILTER (Item D, 800031) Change Every 250 Hours

ENGINE FUEL, FILTER

FILTER ELEMENT (Item E, 800032) Change Every 250 Hours




LUBRICATION

Figure 7

STABILIZER ARM PIVOT
MOWER DECK HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

FRONT STEERING TOWER FOOT PEDAL PIVOT
Figure 8 Figure 9

GREASE DAILY
GREASE EVERY 250 HOURS B = GREASE EVERY 250 HOURS

T
il

—15—
JUN - = 1998



SYMPTOMS

1. Difficult starting

2. EKnocking

TROUBLE SHOOTING

POSSTIBLE CAUSE

s o a

Qoo

h.

Incorrect grade of fuel or cil
No fuel in tank

Choked fuel or oil filter
Air lock in the fuel system
Injector nozzle valve stuck open
Fuel pump delivery valve scored
Stocking fuel pump rack
Stop/start lever in the wrong
position

Retarded lnjectlon

Injector loose in the cylinder
head '

Leaklng valves

Sticking piston rlngs

Exhaust valve sticking
Worn cylinder

Incorrect decompressor clearance
Load not disconnected

Battery not serviceable

Faulty or loose electrical
connections

Blown fuse

Bad oil temperature switch

Bad air temperature switch
Relay (CR2) malfunction

ek A A T e e i Ay G L WA ik G, A GO LMYt R L G S G LY G D Sl e

Valve, probably exhaust, stlcklng
in guide and touching the piston
Worn connecting rod bush or
bearing

Worn grudgeon pin or small end
bearin

Insufficient clearance between
the piston and cylinder head
Injection too early

Flywheel coupling or pulley loose
Excessive camshaft or crankshaft
end pulley

Excessive carbon deposits on the
pistons

Excessive clearance between the
plston and cyllnder

Engine loose on its mountlngs
Wrong type of fuel

Flywheel lcose

PRS- ——— S S SR il e R T L el

3. Excessive Carbon

Deposits

S . T e A AU Al AXTS TS WD A ) T

Choked air filter

Choked exhaust system
Unsuitable fuel or lubricating
cil

Continuous idling

Defective injector spraying
Late injection of fuel

Low load running

Low temperature running

0 e e i - —— -



TROUBLE SHOOTING (continued)

SYMPTOMS POSSIBLE CAUSE

4. Dark Blue Smoke a. Piston rings worn
k. Cylinder bore worn

" e I b T T R S AT S v e i AT S D G T I I S W WA S S o e A A G EI3 T G G T S T T W W, s ) R R M AP G5 T i i

e s o £ KR R o R K e s S MO W G T A e e AV S M W T D D G R 0 e I SR R erOe W A e e e ey W U S WS IR WOTH T G S ORI R T et s

6. Black Smoke a. Overload
b. Choked air filter
c. Inlet air temperature too high
d. Defective injector spraying
e. Unsuitable Diesel or water
in fuel

7. Engine Stops a. Lack of fuel

b. Air or water in the fuel system

c. Choked fuel filter

d. Blocked injector nozzle

e. Excessive overload

f. Overheating of engine or
hydraulic oil

g. Loss of compression

h. Loss of oil -

i. Loss of electrical supply to the
fuel control solenoid

R M KD N T A M AR Sl AR D D R I I e P i e i A S, SIS KRS ST KIS s W Wl S I ) ECI CHED IR WP v S e e et e Wl QA VAT SAT, MMM, I D T TS T WIS G 0 A €T .

8. Loss of Power a. Loss of compression
b. Choked air filter
c. Choked exhaust system
d. Defective fuel pump or injector

i o e e e ey s e v s . . I e D O ST R 4. T8 D o T

9. Failure to Attain
Normal Engine Speed a. Attempting to start the engine

on a full load

b. The fuel system is not primed if
not self-priming

¢. Insufficient fuel

d. Injection retarded

e. Governor out of adjustment

f. The wrong type of governor
weights for the speed expected

[N Rp—————HgRPIRE._ SR SRS SRR SRR P gL 4 gL 8 4L L SR LML g et

-
JUN —- 1998



TROUBLE SHOOTING (continued)

SYMPTOMS

10. Loss of Engine
0il Pressure

T O ot ks iy dm e S 4 I R e G AR NN e s M. i R T WS Y

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Low oil level in the sump
Choked oil pump

Badly worn crankshaft or big
end bearings

0il pump failed

0il diluted with fuel
Unsuitable lubricating oil (too
thin)

11. Engine Overheating

0 i T e 0 e S Ptk 4l A0 Ente 400 KR SR S R T R RS KRR {75 v e D £

Cooling air being recirculated

Cooling air inlet obstructed
Cooling air outlet obstructed
Fins of the radiator blocked
with dirt

Radiator or Axial fan belt loose
or broken

Running on excessive overload
Lubricating o0il level too low or
too high

Injection timing faulty

e i o O T A 0 S st A (R R D B IR S MM (el i S LS A S KB NS MO S M M0 o (P R O AT LD AT RO KRS R A M A S T A SR St R W PR WP ST AT e ikl Frb O S S

12. Low Engine
Compression

Injector locse on its seat
Injector washer scored
Piston ring gaps in line
Inlet or exhaust wvalve not
seating

Cylinder head gasket leaking

" O i i s i TR R TNTP D Mt L2 g S Sl e e Rl O 2 W R WP T WIS AR o R WD R ! A I A o R R, T T ST OO S AL A KA A AU Yl Aprem e P NP T W

13. Engine R.P.M.
Hunting

Tight spots on governor linkage
Fuel pump rack not free

Air in fuel system

Faulty injector

T TR AT . S S RS S R R, i A by, ol K i T o A iy s AR S G b 7 T e G K P ETEP AR I P R D R D S i TP S M e ain

14. High Engine 0il
Consumption

" k. o SO, T ki i oo R D I Y Wy e ki i W W ) W

15. Loss of Crankcase
Vacuum

e LT PP U ——

Valve guldes worn
Piston rings worn
Cylinder bore worn

a‘
b‘
C.
d.
e.

Worn piston rings

Worn cylinder barrel bore
Worn oil seals

Too much oil in the sum
0il filler cap not seating

=18~




TROUBLE SHCOTING (continued)

SYMPTOMS POSSIBLE CAUSE

16. Leaking Engine
0il Seals a. Too much oil in the sump
b. Loss of crankcase vacuum

R D e ek e A — W i o A s Wk sl Y T SIS N IR D P S A o et Gl Mo M s DT, s E M 4TS AT S SO I T O e S SN S S AN S oI I N i S 4TS i IR G e

17. Noisy Engine
Operation a. Low o0il level in hydraulic tank
b. Low hydraulic pressure
c. Alir leak in pump supply line

0 I et e e e T . WS, I O O O R e At S R W o My S LT IR I DR R U S I P P T . O U S D SR . N IS T e WA D ) N ks S S0 O S O T D TS e

18. Loss of Hydraulic
Power a. Low o0il level in hydraulic tank
b. Low hydraulic pressure

2 aman s S N TP R R T I AR D AT TR GRS TR W S AN e YA v ey Ay N 2 S O B D I SR D G D P I A S A Ok Mk DS TR CIhtr Ml Wl S SR ST T TR IR, WEY KD KR £ 30K KT D e

19. Loss of
Auto-Leveling a. Fuse blown
b. Sensor(s) out of place or loose
wire
c. Sensor bad or wire lead broken
d. Electronic relays malfunctioning
e. Solenoid valve not working

NOTE: AUTO LEVEL WILIL HOT WORK IF STEERING WHEEL I8 HELD
AGAINST ETOP DURING EXTREME RIGHT OR LEFT TURN.

DUl el e o T I Dl R iy NS M e Sy Sl o . IS KXY D Y. D CEWR U . IR IR T e e o7 oy i o e ok i Al g AT o o S A o TR P TP D M CEEP P D 6 RS e M s it ek i

20. Mower Blades Will
Not Engage a. Operator not seated correctly
b. Solenoid wvalve not working
c. Switch malfunction
d. Fuse blown

21. ©No Manual Leveling
or Heat Gauge a. Blown fuse
b. Switch malfunction

22. No Volt, Hour, 0il
Gauge, or Lights a. Blown fuse :
b. Switch malfunction

-y . T e 47K i SO <rb s i Al D D) <Kl e s ) XACER T D T e e < e . ik FoS ik er Wi S v e et ot ST Comin e A e A L P PR TP EVER ACAEP AR R RETR A ME MO N M Wl RN

TO MOVE HMOWER IN CASE OF ENGINE OR HYDRAULIC POWER FARILURE

A. To move mower, open shuttle valve located under
coupling by rotating counter clockwise to full open
position.

B. Mower may be moved a short distance with shuttle valve
open.

C. MOVING THE MOWER AT MORE THANWN ONE HM.P.H. FOR MORE THAN
50 YARDS MAY CRUSE SERIOUS DAMAGE TO THE WHEEL MOTORS
AND HYDRAULIC PUMPS.

D. Close shuttle valve before operating mower.

S O N Akl b s S AR Ann b o ) < 0 H S MRS W MR e SN MR TR SR S R Y A i AR W A S e Al X Y e S TN MM O S KA VM AL SITIR RIS I s s e Wi el Wl IR S s S A



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALY LEFT BLANK

. T



Schematics Parts
Section

- 21 - N -~




}eg upy

#og ZiM 8/¢ X ON9L/S
N 20T ON9L/S

Heg z/t € X DN9L/S
pioha J4s(4)nK

piDng 1NN /1e3204g
dwpiy ssoH ¥/

B/ 1 esoy |eng

BL/c @soy |any

n) @bup|g snoyx3

Sv0008
CL001L1L
ZZeoly
FL90LE
gL00FR
¥1Q0¥8
19¢001
190008
120008
80008

0¢
62
8¢
Le

74
ve
£l
il
be

d8{ Ny

J8USPM 1207 ¥/

Hog /L 1 X ON¥/L
Jepueg ‘dwe|/qo]
tepusg -dwe] /si0|d
Jepusg dwe| sujbu]
lopussg 8anssald |10
sulbuz/usiy 110

Hog zim #/¢ X ON9L/S
JBysopm 4207 7/

cloare
L22016
S¥00sa
511018
shiotg
61008
2900¢%
1£0008
9/¥01G
612015

0z
&1l
5l
Ll

Sl
vl
£l
el
i

H#O8 GLTL X wiugy X WWZ|
JUNOW JojoN

jong eyl Ay

ivag Heg uoj/uysnig

Hog 001 X g X wuwg
N 0071 X g

IBUSDM 20T Wig

Hog 007l X Wzl X wiug
Png {sing 4y

uoljdoseg

01 @4nBly

LLL01L
{20008

¥£0008
290008
9400141
¥40041
Z8T01LL
£40011
Se0008

‘OGN HDd

Alquiessy auibuj

-



PART NO. DESCRIPTION
800036

BO0O33

ITEM

Air Cleaner Assy

Air Filler

Hose/Engine inlet
Rain Shield

B40017
810265

830015

Mount Brkt./Fuse

840018

Coupling/Pump=Engine

Alternator

Starter

800039

300041

B00O042

=
R o
a © a
m o
o
O vy
od L) . :
e - - oo
G Emsx
o > X-CLE
gz a2 E
gL £ E855-
w N =06k
x g EpET2=o
SEnz 533 x
o x |
RN -
Z
z oGS EREEDEE
Se~~E0EEOS5O
Ou— UL OO ILa—

T e W

830007
800059

il el i e B Sl el Sl ol

8mm x 32mm x 1.25 Bol

5/16 Flat Washer

Engine Assemnbly

Figure 11




ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC

Figure

12

14 RED/YEL

OIL PRESSURE SENDER

i2 RED

16 RED 7,}}“’

T

HEAT SENDER

16 BLK

NEUTRAL i
SAFETY SWITCH =

16 GRN
4

.

1 ] W/
NC

14 GRA
At

o

16 BRN

ALTERNATOR w

IGNITION SWITCH

STARTER
12 RED
12 RED
BATTERY I
iTEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM
1 830018 IGHITION SWITCH 8
2 830008 TEMPERATURE GAUGE 9
3 530064 Oil. PRESSURE GAUGE 10
4 530009 HOUR METER 11
= 830002 VOLT METER iZ
6 530067 OlL PRESSURE SENDER 13
7 830019 HEAT SENDER 14

14 RED/BLK

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

530059 NEUTRAL SAFETY SWITCH
800042 GLOW PLUG KIT

800039 ALTERNATOR

830003 BATTERY

800041 STARTER

830005 OIL COOLING FAN
530028 RELAY

—24—




ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC

14 BLU/DRG

. FLASHER o o
Flgure 13 LIGHTS§D __ & a
- .’ v 0
| v o
14 BLU s @ @
@ FusE 16 BLU :
HEADLIGHTS HAZARD
l] ﬂ B ” LIGHTS
14 WHT
‘///q’ ENGINE
ol PR HEAT
cr2 [ SHUTDOWN
T 14 WHT
8] o
|
wr BIL
HEAT
14 REDAYEL SHUTDOWN
_q{g} e T ]
S 8 WHT/BLY
MAaNUAL
% [)E OVERIDE 11 _BLK
SWITCH
__._,_...\)_4_] 14 ORG
C§_4 C"R"é 14 WHTADRG
[
S 3 LEVEL
L SOLENGID
:
v &
5 2 E 14 BLK
= @ o
< (19) ® -
3 .
by é T {1 MERCURY SWITCHES
8 = 14 YEL
[+
o MOVER SEAT L
SWITCH SWITCH =
¢ . GPEN CENTER
s 1 KOWER
= SOLENDID
MOWER
SOLENDED
SWITCH
ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
i 530007 TOGGLE SWITCH 8 530010 HEADLIGHT
2 53100 MOWER SWITCH g 530032 HAZARD LIGHTS
3 530020 MANUAL OVERIDE SWITCH 10 830016 MERCURY SWITCH
4 530028 RELAY : 11 830007 ENGINE HEAT SHUTDOWN
5 530038 SAFETY SWITCH 12 730006 RED INDICATOR LIGHT
€& 820024 Ol HEAT SHUTDOWN
7 530034 FLASHER

-5

JIN - - 1093



26



ITEM PART #

WEIOWUMe W

820018
820015
820001
5200601
8200623
520082
820014
820013
520402
520402
820022
820011
820060
820026
550004
820012
520162
520163
820017
820016
520099
820080
820078
820065
520321
520318
820062
820066
820064
820074
820072
820077
820067
820071
820063
820061
820073
820069
820068

PROPULSION PUMP ASSY

PARTS LIST
ATHM72 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
4-7-93

DESCRIPTICHN

WHEEL MOTOR (2)
LEVELING CYLINDER (2)

STEERING CYLINDER

OIL

COOLER

ACCUMULATOR

DECK MOTOR / LEFT
DECK MOTOR / RIGHT

FILTER HEAD / SUCTION

ELEMENT / FILTER (2)
FILTER HEAD / RETURN
MANIFOLD / HYD TANK

VALVE / LEVELING

DECK VAIVE [/ DRIVE
STEERING WHEEL

SHUTTLE VALVE / DRIVE
STEERING COLUMN
PUMP / STEERING
RELIEF VALVE / CHARGE
TANDEM PUMP ASSY

HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HGOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE

CLAMP (6)
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY

(2)

- T o

ITEM
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

PART #
820082
820070
820075
820081
820078
820076
820055
820056
820057
520185
520029
520118
520033
520027
1200390
520116
52018%
5200893
520224
120057
520017
520180
120046
120047
720072
120025
120048
520094
520014
520031
520024
520025
520206
520026
120027
520018
520438
820090

DESCRIPTION

HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE

ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY

SUCTION HOSE

SUCTION
SUCTION
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
ADAPTER
CAP

HOSE
HOSE
(3}
(11)
(6)
(4)
(2)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(2)

(3}

HOSE ASSEMBLY

JUN - = 1993



=
=

NIT3AZT

14837

m T3IHA

ONIY33ILS

b |
|
t
t

] ownmasis

71 8inbiy

ILLVIWHHIS JITAVHAAH GLAANLV




DECK DRIVE VALVE
Figure 15

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

820034 COIL

820033 INLET SECTION~SOLENGID
820032 VALVE SECTION—SOLENOID
820084 MOUNTING BRACKET
820026 COMPLETE VALVE

820018 COMPLETE O-RING KIT

PN NN —

LEVELING VALVE
Figure 16

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

820038 FLOW RESTRICTOR
520443 CHECK VALVE

520442 COIL

520441 CARTRIDGE VALVE
820060 COMPLETE VALVE
820039 COMPLETE O—RING KIT
520444 PILOT PISTON ASSY

~EOY O s (B

-2Q—



LEFT DECK
ASSEMBLY

figure 17

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 500238 1/2 NC X 1.75 Bolt 22. 511157 Seal

2. 410265 1/2 Flatwasher 23. 511159 End Cap / Zerk

3. 510225 1/2 NC Nut 24. 510822 Shim - 1.0

4. 820014 Deck Motor (4200) 25. 110067 Countersunk Screw

5. 500128 Machine Bushing 26. 511149 Plastic Bushing

6 500268 Left Blade Kit 27. 510258 Flatwasher

(includes ltems 7,8,9,11) 28. 110089 1/2 NC X .75 Wiz Bt

7. 500239 Custom Washer 29. 510823 Shim - .50

8. 511136 Blade Bushing 30. 510336  1/2 NC Locknut

9. 110051 Blade Bolt 31. 810278 Plastic Bumper
10. 810083 Stump Jumper 32. 710631 3/8 NC Wiz Nut
11. 540115 1/2 NF Locknut 33. 511158 End Cap
12, 510857 Star Washer 34. 810268 Hold Down Rod
13. 810199 Left Deck Weld Assy. 35. 810227 Acme Assy.—Front
14. - 510473 1/2 NC X 1.25 Bolt 36. 810236 Acme Assy.—Rear
15. 810201 Caster Arm Assy. 37. 310204 3/4 NC X 6.00 Boit
16. 510453 3/8 NC X 1.0 Wiz Bolt 38. 110070 3/4 NC X 5.00 Boit
17. 810079 Caster Yoke 39, 510944 3/4 NC Lock Nut
18. 800088 Caster Wheel Assy. 40. 110068 Machine Bushing
19. 510263 Pin / Caster 41. 310032 3/4 Lockwasher

. 20. 510463 Cotter Pin 42. 510218 1/2 NC Bolt X 1.50

21. 511156 Bushing / Caster




RIGHT DECK
ASSEMBLY

Figure 18

Y2009,

ITEM PART NO.
1. 500238
2. 410285
3. 510225
4. 820013
5. 500128
6. 500269
7. 500239
8. 511136
9. 110051
10. 810083
11. 540115
12. 510957
13. 810200
14. 510473
15. 810202
16. 510453
17. 810079

DESCRIPTION

1/2 NC X 1.75 Bolt
1/2 Flatwasher

1/2 Nut

Deck Motor (4201)
Machine Bushing
Right Blade Kit
(Includes items 7,8,9,11)
Custom Washer

Blade Bushing

Blade Bolt -

Stump Jumper

1/2 NF Locknut

Star Washer

Right Deck Weld

1/2 NC X 1.25 Bolt
Caster Arm Assy.

3/8 NC X 1.0 Wiz Blit
Caster Yoke

8000938
810282
510176
511156
S11157
511159
510822
110067
511149
510258
110089
510823
810271
810278
710631
511158
810269

Caster Wheel Assy.
Pin / Castfer
Cotter Pin

Bushing / Caster
Seal

End Cap / Zerk
Shim

Countersunk Screw
Plastic Bushing
Flatwasher

1/2 NC X .75 Wiz Blt
Shim

Plastic Deck Cover
Plostic Bumper
3/8 NC Wiz Nut
End Cap

Hold Down Rod

-3f-

JON=="1998



STABILIZER ARM
ASSEMBLY

Figure 19

ITEM  PART NO.
1. 810032
810046
2. 810131
3. 810130
4. 820001
5. 800057
6. 510469
7. 510468
8. 510461
9. 510463
10, 510467
11. 510466
12. 5104865
13. 511073
14, 510464
15. 800024
16. 810171

DESCRIPTION
Arm Assy. ELeH)
Arm Assy. {Right)

Support Arm
Equalizer Arm
Tilt Cylinder
Fitted Stab. Tire
Dust Cap

Castle Nut

flat Washer
Cotter Pin

Seal

Bearing

Race

Hub (with races)
Lug Nut

Brass Bushing
Rear Spacer

800058
800026
810237
810238
81060281
510394
500230
110089
110052
210326
510173

510370

500184
510175
810090

Brass Bushing
Steel Bushing
Vertical Adj. Shaft
Vertical Pin

Tilt Cyl. Pin—Base
Tilt Cyi. Pin—Rod
90" Zerk

1/2 NC X .75 Wiz Bolt
Custom Washer
Hairpin Clip
Narrow flatwasher
3/4 Flatwasher
Cotter Pin

Cotter Pin

Front Spacer

- =




0Z 3dN9OI4

IAEG T3IHM ONV ONIY¥3ELS

WHIZ SY
Nid ¥3LLOD X8/

AIA Xy /1%y /)

. 1708 ¥/¢ LXONgL/S
e 1108 on
shipisEyg 25y 4110 ONIYdS
LN AVE X3H Q311078
A3

4OS d¥D QH IS GZ'ZXONZ/}
M¥3AZ LHOIVYLS

1NN 207 ON8/S

1708 ZXONB/€E

Nid ¥31102 ¢/1 ix91/¢
INN JILSYD ONV/¢
HIHSYM V14 ¥/¢
¥3Q70H 3ISOH

3L

133HM

HOLOW TIIHM

MIANITAD "¥33LS

ASSY WMY '¥33LS

Iv3s doi

IV3S NOLLO8

INIYVIE

30V

INAOW T33HM INOYS
NOIL4I¥0S30

1€2006
941018
822016
L1001
3 ACE S
886016
FEGOLS
Ge10Zs
180011
VLLOLS
LLYO1lS
L9201y
Z9v01S
LEIO1S
0L201LS
£200Z8
£10008
181008
10028
t000ZS
680018
BOIOLS
FA A
901016
60201G
gioots

‘ON lyvd

I TNM AN WSO

s81/14 051 oL (81 sito8 3nouoLF

LZ 3WN0I 33IS ANYG 3NVHE 30 NMOGXHYINE Sluvd 304/

JUN - - 1993

-d3




BRAKE
ASSEMBLY

Figure 21

ITEM  PART NO.

850001
550043
850013
550029
550032
550033
850039
550034
550031
850009
850010
850011
13. 120051
14, 120055
15. 850024
16. 850025
17. 120052

NEOOOND UGS LN

e d, —

DESCRIPTION

Handle Assy.
Drum

Backplate Assy.
Shoe

Anchor Pin—Shoe
Retaining Ring
Shoe Lever
Adjustment Screw
Spring
Fitting—Cylinder
Bolt—Cyl. Fitting
Washer Seal
Adapfer

Adapter

Brass Bushing
Needle Bleeder
Adapter

120053
520180
850031
850030
850032
850033
850002
510476
850040
830041
550045
510208
120060
510224
510322
510221

Adapier

Adapier

Hose Assy.

Hose Assy.

Hose Assy.

Hose Assy.
Reservoir

5/16NC X .75 Wiz Bolt
Mount Strap

Mount Brkt.

1/4NC X 1.50 Bolt
5/16 Nut

Adapter

1/4 NC Nut

1/4 Flat Washer
1/4 Lock Washer

-34-




FOOT CONTROL

ASSEMBLY
Figure 22

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 850023 Mount-Spring 4. 510260 7/16 Lock Washer

2. B50020 Arm-Pedal 15. 710513 7/16 x 1.5 Bolt

3. 850028 Pedal Assy. 16. 110064  1/4 NC X 1.25 Ski Hd Cap Screw
4. B50017 Arm—Pump 17. 510478 1/4 Nf Nut

5. - 850029 Stiffener—Spring 18. 850022 1/4 NF All Thread

6. 540080 Leaf Spring 19. 510161 3/8 NC Set Screw

7. 540079 Bearing 20. 540085 1/4 NF Lock Nut

8. 300006 5/16 NC X 1.50 Bolt 21. 110077 1/4 NC X 1.5 Tap Bolt
S. 410222 5/16 NC lLock Nut 22. 510322 1/4 Flat Washer

10. 850026 Mount—Neut. Switch 23, 540076 1/4 NC Lock Nut

11. 530058 Neut. Start Switch 24. 510224 1/4 NC Nut

12. 540075 Rod End Bearing 25. 510258 7/16 Flat Washer

13. 410265 1/2 Flet Washer 26. 500129 5/16 NC Set screw

-35- JUN - - 1933



FIGURE 23

FRONT FRAME ASSEMBLY




1ePpIOH POd POCH

990008 4 MBIOS PH=-JIUSM /€ X $ZT-0T

Io3ae3s/eTdqed 0TO00ES 1§ xog JTY/TessS

INN {OOT DNZ/E T6¥01S *0S dog, ued/Tess

InN ZTM DON8/€ TE90TL "6¥ 9ITTID/Te®s

InN ¥2-01 9¢E0TE *8¥ IYbITPEsH

mMex0s Z/T X ¥2-0T 0960T1¢ ‘LY aATRA/3e¥oRad
3BATY £900TT 37 BATIQ Mood/3ATRA

yo3e1 POCH 9ZT0T8 ‘G¥ uanlay/pesH Is31Td

pnas ¥ X ONST/S 7800711 A 81000 110
IayseM oo 9T/6 GLEOTS ‘£¥ 3109 ¥/€ X ON9OT/G
Isysem 20T B/ TZZOTS 47 punoisn/a1daed
3708 T X ONV/T STO0ES “Tv AJdeajed

3NN ZTM DN9T/S 9600TS "oV Kasjyqeg/umog PICH

3ted ZTM ¥/€ X DNOT/S 9.LV0TS ‘6¢ auybTy/e133ed
3T0d ¥/€ T X ONOT/S LIOOTT :1> jFer1/eT13Fed
297005 /3Unol Ieqany 20028 *LE pooH/@TqRD
|||||| e *9¢g poy pPoOOH

3109 ¥/T T X DON8/¢ €ITOTS *GE POOH/WTIL
INN MO0 ONV/T 9L00¥G ‘vE uedg/e3e1d JIUNOW

INN ON9STI/S 8020TS ‘€g JaTo0p TTIO/uUed

3709 ZTM T X ON8/¢ £SYOTS *Z€ pnoIys ued
InN X201 ONP/T 5L00VS *1¢ 3397/aMadg 3UDTTPesH

3709 ZTM ¥/€ X DONY/T 7800¥%6G *0¢ 3ubTY/3ag uybTIpPesH
0N JANS/E £800TT “6Z *Assy STTTID

IsyseM 20T 8/¢ TLZOIS *ge 2bUTH POOH

INN Y001 X ¥Z2-0T 8L00¥S “Le POOH
ﬁO..nu.Q._...HUmmD *ON J3Jd8d WolT QO.ﬂu.m..n.HowmwQ

£€8001T
250008
050008
670008
0100¢£S
¥800¢8
9€00¢8
£z00zcse
£Z00E8
9900TS
epoogte
€000¢g8
9€£T018
870008
LY0008
£90008
TT0008
020008
£9T018
5000¢c8®
Z9TOT8
FITOTS
£11018
612018
£T0008
¥1o0008

"ON Jied WS3T

"9g
x4
"ve
x4
4
T2
*0e
"6
81
LT
9T
"ST
P
“tl
21
‘TT
01
°6
°8
"L
‘e
°g
4
° g
°Z
T

ATAWESSY dWVdd LNOYd

JUN -~ 1983



v< 34014
ATEANISSY JNVEd 3100INW

—38~



purysng g8/¢ - 2/t

TN

I9371d

w€ = 9SOH JUSA

wl? = ©8B0H JUSA

WOE ~ ©SOH JUSBA

bnid 8did uT

bnig =did u¥/€

as3depy 3ubteaas
Joadepy =21bsp 06

anN peeds 0z-¥/1

pnig 8d1d 8/¢

aAaTEA STIINUS/ITI IUNOW
SATRA ST33INUYS

MaI0g8 PH-IUSM #/€ X ONV/T
avod ¥/T € X DONS1/S

FOATY

30N ZTM ONST/S
asysepm o071 ST/¢

3709 ZTM ¥/¢€ X ONOT/S
maans 198 /1 X 8/¢
AIX=2y asealds

37049 ZIM ¥/€ ¥ DN¥/T
3NN DO $Z-01
3TTL/doag

uorydraosed

ST10ZE
YS10es
T£00¥%S
0TT00S
690008
390008
gE002T
LEOOZT
oZtoecs
0ZZ00%
TLO0TT
80T0ZL
9€£002Z8
ZT00¢8
6L00TT
PTS0TL
€9001T
260015
GLELO0TS
9.L%0TS
T910TS
FPLIOTS
¥8007vS
8L00VS
€G8T018

‘08
‘6v
"8¥
LY
"9v
‘S
A
24
*Zy
T
"0V
° 6t
"8t
TLE
‘oL
"§E
“ve
‘EE
"Z€
"TE
“0¢g
'62
‘8e
L
24

"GN FXed W1

MeIng T X ¥Z-0T
urd 1109 1 X ¥/T
3104 ApPTUS ¥/1 T X Z/T
anN AN 91/6

Yo3Tsas 170 dusl YBTH
uoTiong/pesH I831Td
TTeus/buty-o0
abxet/BUTy~0

NooN JI9TTTd
}o13sdTd

quel °"pAH/PTOFTUBK
ueL 170

aubtu/3sey 3004
33o1/3s8y 3004

anN 0Z-9T/€T
sTel/yoleT POOH
TaUuRd JUBUNIZISUT
buttmaod

T0a3u0p peads/21qed
ITTL 8938/ /qouy
T®8UM 3TTL/pod

ToeyM butassis

dung J19938/3uUnoy
uunioy butIeels

dung burtasels

GOﬂPmMHUmﬂQ

ATRESSY FNvdd JTIAJdIR

v6001S
£¥2005
290011
Z0SOTS
v20028
20v02s
£€0027T
v£002T
LEOOZS
Z10008
110028
200028
860018
L600T8
£90066
LZTOT8
L00008
800008
£¥0008
700058
£5TOTS
v00056

¥YyT0T8

g9to0zes
£910%S

"G¢
‘¥
‘£C
K44
"TZ
"0Z
‘el
"81
“LT
*91
*6T
At
€T
*eT
I
0T
°6

°8

A
"9
‘g
4
‘L
"2
*T

*ON 348d Ws3l

JUN -~ 1893



REAR FRAME ASSEMBLY

AR TR S SR D) R GOV N RNE GESL OO OGN QRO PR BSR QNI DOm ju b BN ook,
FRONT VIEW OF TANK

{
I
E
i
g
g
[
i
i
]
'
E
1
I
[
{

G DN TR D9G WE W GRS TR0 SS B BE W SRl G0 N M D Nk

ot

VIEW UNDERNEATH REAR PLATE

IR BN e mEN CUN AR DT OERY MR fUM pmt mon e G GR HRY S O N AT BRW GRA EST
ey OR AR GER UGS GO S b o D e e oxe O RGN ODE ORV BND GO G O WR pemd

{
I
f
i
i
I
g
g
i
1
1
i
g
i
i
i
]
{

FIGURE 25

Y.




iTEM

O~ O B NN

REAR FRAME ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
510790
511173
530038
800001
500068
830004
810125
820027
520100
520082
510208
510453
830016
710631
540089
510401
510365
510271
510063
110086
130012
810264
210350
530032
110017
120061
540150
510207
800061
100361
511085
510094
210336
110060

DESCRIPTION

SEAT

SUSPENSION
SWITCH/SEAT

FUEL TANK

FUEL CAP

FUEL GAUGE

ROLL BAR

HOSE HOLDER

HOSE CLAMP
ACCUMULATOR

5/16 NUT

3/8NC X 1 WIZ BOLT
MERCURY SWITCH PKG.
3/8NC WIZ NUT

6-32 X 1 SCREW
3/8NC X 3/4 WIZBLT
3/8 FLAT WASHER

3/8 LOCK WASHER
3/8NC X 1 BOLT
1/2NC X 1 BOLT

ADEL CLAMP
SHIELD/MERCURY SWITCH
1/2NC WIZ NUT
HAZARD LIGHT

5/16NC X 1 3/4 BOLT
STRAIGHT ADAPTER
1/4-1/8 BUSHING
FUEL SHUTOFF VALVE
FUEL HOSE

HOSE CLAMP

10-24 SELF-TAP SCREW
10-24 X 1 SCREW
10-24 NUT

5/16NC SELF-TAP SCREW

 d ]

JWN - 1993



ST00s

R
ﬂ\.a“;alux SCYYAD HO SHOLDITJI0 HEIM 3LVA3H0 LON OO ¥

FEZO0S NOILYHIdO NI NIHM JNHIYA NYIN 30 NO ONVIS iDR 00 %
 ——————— _ L oI 0778 MO S193190. NAGHNL WORS
-SI¥aIa HIHEO ONV 1V3S d30NN 1INSIY NYD HLYIQ 8O AUACKE SAGIEIS
SSVED 30 NVIID 3INIONI JIPH % JNVHd 40 d01 S30V18 ONILVIOH-AYMY d3 3

“ONM3AIH TIHM IHONS LON 00 ¢
“JOH SI 3NINI WIHA 1IN WIAIN % d31vo01 A 'Y . -
‘SYODANI 3NIONI T3MJ HIAIN % :
b DOODOOCD "ON TYIYIS )
TLMIY 1300H # L) &

SYSNYN "H3dNVH

SIANS SNONOSIOJ ¥O 3uld WOdd § N\ ey ST
HL¥30 40 A¥ACNE GIOAV OL  § EZSMET i J

ONINYYM N/

TONTTAMAIY 380438 JHIONI 430 INHS ¥
‘SYIEY (QISOION3 M 3NISN3 NNY LON 00 %

60008

9SLD0%

CONELELS ONINISCOT JH043F Y
B 063§ N0 NS 38 ¥ CIENSSIU ISVIIY 'OVOT ¥IM0T% J
B CSHVIT 204 MDIHI QL NINS HIHIO ¥O WIONIY 3SA DN O0¥ j
B OALVIDEA MSAHE ¥ AINSHOD W OTWAKYN SN0IVEEI0 335 8
I “INTHONYS UNY ANNENI SNOWIS 3
ozmmbquz_me—(Fm.uzumz(umxc.u.‘.:ou«:mmuxmxu_z*.m

ooV )

JINVd ININNYLSNI

] SHOSEM HIHID 40 ALIISA M) ‘wou_)oawx SQHYNO B0 SHOIDTISI0 MILM 3IVH3dO 10M OO0 %

IABIS Kl MIAOR Wl LOK O % R0 1Uweld0 10# O “GEIQW GH & ‘HOBYN3MO NI HIHA JNMHOVI HVIN MO HO ONVIS 10N 00 &
“OMIKENL #3AK 01345 ISYIEhdd ‘R SO YIHY DRIKOR WD
RIWHHIL MIATHN KO INLMYD 30 S OMILRAIONSIC H04YE ATY SAOMIY ‘IOVINOS 30Y718 HO SLI23740 NMO¥HL AMOEJ

LRG0T ILYEIK 0L SROSHI AHY IWNEANT JO1S CINIATTEH HIMG) §
awifaoNn B0 KISTIHD N MOTW 8 vaya v dlae 4o YT T AINS3H NYD HLYIQ Y0 ANNMNE SNOMIS

HAYIMIIGHD SHIMSOM 18003 AT “oVid M SONTRD GNY SOTINE 41D 6 S30Y19 ONILVLIOH-AVMY J433M

SAORI ¥ VIMOA 1@044hi% LINNNDNE & A.gﬂﬁg woJ MYV >04§0u
CADNIGHIRY WY ML ADENAD IRIRGHOT INGILAYIIEd TV KOTICF ¥ DMUYEIS0
QY WOLOYAL 4OLS O MO HOWA B 0136 YR BIOITI OVIS ¥ E g -
*HE¥IQ ¥D AMATNI SNOW3S GIOAY DL g .
: ’ A Y ® ®

TINVA LNINAYLSNI . 439Nva N/
MOTIE AILYIOT




950006

"SNid ONII00D 3HL 40 1n0 10
NYJTD ONY ST34uVE YIANITAD |
#|  3H: YIONN STTLIVE WIIK LIIHS |
B 3A0K3u ‘A3 N0 ONIDNYHI NIHM &

INAOW HOLOW

VI HIANN

JNVE4 40 314IS

1HOIY 431vo0T 0
112006 HA

Orm0l 40 OVMGL
ATNO €810 "3'V'S
Jad slip subuz espy

10 R3LSAS JNNVHOAK

LSTO0S

& 3did 40 43V34NK LOH HONOL LON oa_m_
SNYNE QIOAY Ol :

Qioooy

SZaNRal

£L5200§

§ 350 4o 1NN LOH HONOL JON 00 B

SNYNG JICAY or
NOILAVO ¥

§5Z00S

: “G35HVAY DNI3A AH3Liva
B ONHOIHNODSH J¥QJIE JOUNOS DMISEVHD 3
B roud 318¥D JAUVHIN 1OINNDISID SAVAVIV ¥ ]

AYILLYE DRISHYHY
HY3H MY N340 MOTIV ION 00 %

OOV AMILIVE HiLA 3
L1OVIHOD NINS QIDAY GNY S3AT L03MCEd S

QIOAY OL

ONINYYM W

3144vE 40 3AIS
1HOIY NO 0OH
¥3ANN G3ILVIOT

§ nNoISOTdX3 8O ANNPNI SNORIS i

JUN -~ 1998

— 4B








